



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

PHYLLIS GORDON, Individually
and as Executrix of the Estate of
Roger Gordon,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

REICHHOLD INCORPORATED,

Defendant Below, Appellee.

MICHAEL J. JAMESSON,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

REICHHOLD INCORPORATED,

Defendant Below, Appellee.

No. 534, 2014

Court Below – Superior Court of
Delaware, in and for New Castle
County

C.A. No. 11C-09-132

No. 219, 2016

Court Below – Superior Court of
Delaware, in and for New Castle
County

C.A. No. 12C-03-149

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE REICHHOLD INCORPORATED

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

/s/ William R. Adams

William R. Adams (DE Id. No. 4972)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1040
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel. (302) 428-6133
wadams@dmclaw.com
Attorney for Appellee/Defendant Below

Of Counsel:

Robert E. Thackston, Esq.
Hawkins, Parnell, Thackston & Young, LLP
4515 Cole Avenue, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75205

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	iii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	4
A. The Square D facility.....	4
B. Reichhold molding compound.....	5
C. Use of Reichhold Molding compound at the Square D facility	5
D. Plaintiff Michael Jamesson.....	6
E. Roger Gordon (Plaintiff Phyllis Gordon’s decedent)	7
F. The lower court’s opinion.....	8
1. The lower court viewed the facts in the light most favorable to each plaintiff	8
2. The lower court correctly determined that there was no legally sufficient evidentiary basis for a reasonable jury to find Reich- hold liable for these injuries	9
G. The statement of facts in the opening brief	11
H. Relevant procedural history.....	14
1. Gordon	14
2. Jamesson	15

Argument.....	17
I. The August 21, 2014 order was not a final judgment appealable as of right, and the Court is without jurisdiction because Gordon did not satisfy the interlocutory appeal requirements	17
A. Question presented.....	17
B. Standard and scope of review	17
C. Merits of argument	17
II. The Superior Court did not err in granting Reichhold summary judgment because there is no legally sufficient basis for a reasonable jury to find Reichhold liable for these injuries.....	21
A. Question presented.....	21
B. Standard and scope of review	21
C. Merits of argument	22
1. Gordon and Jamesson cannot meet the causation standard.....	23
a) Gordon and Jamesson cannot raise an inference of exposure to Reichhold.....	24
b) Any exposure to Reichhold was trivial.....	25
c) Plaintiffs’ “attack” on the lower court in regard to this issue is absurd.....	26
2. Reichhold had no duty to warn because additional warnings would not have reduced the likelihood of harm	28
3. Plaintiff has no evidence to support punitive damages	31
III. Conclusion	32

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1408982 (Del. Super. Apr. 2, 2012)	25
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1651968 (Del. Super. May 31, 2007)	25
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del. Super. Ct. 1986), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nicolet, Inc.</i> <i>v. Nutt</i> , 525 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987)	22
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Eid</i> , 114 A.3d 955, 959 (Del. 2015)	17
<i>Burkhart v. Davies</i> , 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991)	21
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 554 A.2d 778 (Del. 1989)	20
<i>Cerberus Int'l, Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002)	21
<i>Eagle-Picher v. Balbos</i> , 604 A.2d 445 (Md. 1992)	24
<i>Edisten v Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 144, 2012.....	21
<i>Eller v. State</i> , 531 A.2d 951 (Del. 1987)	18
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 811 A.2d 788 (Del. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Gannett Co. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000)	25
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 93 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	20

<i>Lamb v. Manitowoc Co.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 1997)	31
<i>Lipson v. Lipson</i> , 799 A.2d 345 (Del. 2001)	18
<i>Miranda v. Said</i> , 836 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2013)	31
<i>Mulcahy v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1986)	23
<i>Nationwide Agribusiness Ins. Co. v. SMA Elevator Constr., Inc.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 631 (N.D. Iowa 2011)	29
<i>Perrin v. AC&S</i> , 68 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 1995)	23, 24
<i>Radulski v. Delaware State Hosp.</i> , 541 A.2d 562 (Del. 1988)	19
<i>Reed v Asbestos Co.</i> , _ A2d _ No. 387, 2016.....	25
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng’g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012)	22
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	29
<i>Schulz v. Sec. Nat’l Bank</i> , 583 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 1998)	31
<i>Scott v. Dutton-Lainson Co.</i> , 774 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2009)	29
<i>Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994)	23, 24
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W. 2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	23

<i>Timblin v. Kent Gen. Hosp. (Inc.)</i> , 640 A.2d 1021 (Del. 1994)	25
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Vandelune v. 4B Elevator Components Unlimited</i> , 148 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. Iowa 1998)	31
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 49 A.3d 1168 (Del. 2012)	21
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002)	29

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §362(a)	15
IOWA CODE § 668.12	29
IOWA CODE § 668A.1(1)(a)	31

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: LIABILITY FOR PHYSICAL HARM	23
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCT LIABILITY § 2(a)	29
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCT LIAB. § 2(b)	29
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCT LIAB. § 2(c)	30
Superior Court Rule 14(b)(iv)	2
Superior Court Rule 54(b)	15, 19
Superior Court Rule 58	19
Superior Court Rule 68	14, 16, 19
Superior Court Rule 41(e)	15, 16, 19
Supreme Court Rule 8	17

Supreme Court Rule 29(b)	16
Supreme Court Rule 42.....	20
